The calculations in the table below are based on 71,724,902 common shares outstanding as of March 31, 2022 before taking into account the
issuance of the Exchange Shares in the Exchange and 114,133,056 shares, including 99,502,243 common shares and 14,630,813 Series B
Preferred Shares, after taking into account the issuance of the Exchange Shares in the Exchange. Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance
with the rules and regulations of the SEC. In computing the number of shares beneficially owned by a person and the percentage ownership of
that person, we have included shares that the person has the right to acquire within 60 days, including through the exercise of any option, warrant
or other right or the conversion of any other security. These shares, however, are not included in the computation of the percentage ownership of
any other person. Additionally, for purposes of this item, share counts and calculations in the table below do not reflect the issuance of the
Exchange Shares into the Shareholder 2019 Rights Exchange Trust in connection with the Exchange.

69

before issuance of the

Exchange Shares
after issuance of the Exchange

Shares
  Number   %   Number   %

Directors and Executive Officers:
Weidong Yin   6,359,500   8.87   12,569,000   11.01
Simon Anderson  *  *  *  *
Yuk Lam Lo  *  *  *  *
Meng Mei  *  *  *  *
Kenneth Lee  *  *  *  *
Shan Fu   —   —   —   -
Nan Wang  *  *  *  *
Guang (Helen) Yang  *  *  *  *
Qiang Gao  *  *  *  *
Jing Li  *  *  *  *
All directors and executive officers as a group   7,536,847   10.51   14,599,714   12.79
Principal Shareholders
SAIF Partners IV(1)   10,780,820   15.03   21,561,640   18.89
Prime Success, L.P.(2)   5,900,000   8.23   11,800,000   10.34
Vivo Capital(3)   5,900,000   8.23   11,800,000   10.34
CDH Utopia Limited(4)   6,000,000   8.37   6,000,000   5.26
1Globe Capital LLC(5)   3,353,092   4.67   3,353,092   2.94
Total share outstanding   71,724,902   100.00   114,133,056   100.00

* Less than 1% of our common shares.
(1) According to the Amendment No. 6 to Schedule 13D filed with the SEC on June 27, 2017 by SAIF Partners IV L.P., SAIF IV GP, L.P. and

SAIF IV GP Capital Ltd.
(2) According to the Schedule 13G filed with the SEC on July 10, 2018 by Prime Success, L.P., Green Vision Partners Limited and Advantech

Capital Partners Ltd.
(3) According to the Amendment No. 2 to Schedule 13D filed with the SEC on August 27, 2018 by Vivo Capital, LLC, Vivo Capital VIII, LLC

and Vivo Capital IX, LLC.
(4) According to the Schedule 13D filed with the SEC on December 22, 2020 by CDH Utopia Limited, CDH Fund VI, L.P., CDH VI Holdings